Agenda %
A
% | OXFORD
E CITY

COUNCIL

General Purposes Licensing

Casework Sub-Committee

Special Meeting

This meeting will be held on:

Date: Monday 29 September 2025

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall

For further information please contact:

Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer

@ 01865 252946 = DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk

Access to all or the majority of this meeting is limited to committee members;
officers attending to assist the committee or present reports; and those invited to
attend. The reasons for these restrictions are set out for each item later in the
agenda

Members of the public may only observe during the open part(s) of the meeting
and must leave the meeting during the restricted parts.

View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at
mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk.
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published



https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings

Committee Membership

Councillors: Membership 3: Quorum 2: substitutes are permitted.

Councillor Simon Ottino C
Councillor lan Yeatman

Councillor Ajaz Rehman B,.D

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be

reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these
roles.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



Agenda

Part One - Public Business

Apologies for absence
Declarations of Interest

Procedure to be followed at the meeting

Guidance on the procedure to be followed is attached.

The Council’s Policy on the Street Trading is attached.

Exempt Matters and Confidential Session

If the Sub-Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from
the meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or
following agenda items it will be necessary for the Sub-Committee to
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which
their presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information
as described in specific paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act
if and so long, as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information.

Part Two — Exempt Business

Matters exempt in accordance with paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, which includes:

e information relating to any individual
e information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual
e business affairs of a person other than the Council

¢ information relating to any action taken or to be taken in
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX

Pages



crime

5 Street Trading Application 33-52

To consider the exempt report and reach a decision.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX



Information for those attending
Recording and reporting

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting
open to the public.

It is not permitted to record or report or make public any part which is not open to
the public apart from the formal record of the meeting.

The Council asks those recording to follow the protocol which can be found on the
Council’'s website Those speaking in the open part of the meeting should be aware that
they may be recorded during their speech and any follow-up. Those attending a meeting
should be aware that recording may take place and that they may be inadvertently
included in these.

The Chair of the meeting has absolute discretion to suspend or terminate any activities
that in his or her opinion are disruptive.

Councillors declaring interests

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your® employment; sponsorship (ie payment for
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s
area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be recorded in each
councillor's Register of Interests which is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting,
you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose the nature as well as
the existence of the interest. If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself’ and
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be
questioned”. What this means is that the matter of interests must be viewed within the
context of the Code as a whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of
the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but

also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were
civil partners.

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

OXFORD CITY COUNCIL

General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee

HEARING PROCEDURE for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire licensing
(hearings held in private), Street Trading consents and Sex Establishment
licenses (hearings held in public)

The Meeting

The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee (Sub-Committee)
consists of three members of the General Purposes Licensing Committee. With
the consent of the applicant, or person who is subject of the hearing, the Sub-
Committee can consist of two councillors. The Sub-Committee is responsible for
reaching a decision upon the application having heard representations and
considering all relevant material presented.

All members must be present throughout the hearing. If for any reason a member
needs to withdraw during the proceedings the hearing should be temporarily
adjourned until the member returns, or the member should not participate any
further in the hearing. Any departure should therefore be avoided wherever
possible. A member who arrives after the hearing has commenced is not allowed
to participate in that hearing.

Closed and Open Hearings

Street Trading hearings shall normally take place in public. However, the Sub-
Committee may exclude the press and the public from all or part of a hearing where
exempt information (section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972) is concerned
and the Sub Committee considers that the public interest in doing so outweighs
the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public.

Taxi licensing hearings will usually be considered in private as cases coming
before the Sub-Committee involve private and personal information relating to the
case subject. Most taxi hearings will therefore be held in private and will be treated
as confidential and not for publication.

Declaring Interests

To avoid any suggestion of bias, members should not take part in 
[...]
t sets out how we will deal with applications for Street
Trading Consent in the City of Oxford. The Council aims to provide a clear, consistent
licensing service for service users. It also aims to protect the safety of highway users
and to prevent nuisance or annoyance.

16



5.2 Delegation is laid out in the Council’s Constitution as follows: Full Council sets
policies on licensing.

The General Purposes Licensing Committee:

recommends and reviews policies on general licensing
sets and reviews licence fees
agrees and varies a street trading scheme.

The General Purposes Licensing Committee appoints a General Purposes Licensing
Casework Sub-Committee to:

(a) Decide street trading applications [that are for longer than three months] referred by
the Head of Regulatory and Community Safety Services

(b) Decide applications to renew Street Trading Consent when there has been a
complaint about the trader or the trader has breached the conditions of their Street
Trading Consent in the past year

(c) Decide for cases referred by the Head of Regulatory Service & Community Safety
whether to reinstate, suspend, extend suspension, vary or revoke a street trading
consent

5.3 The General Purposes Licensing Committee has in turn delegated authority to the
Responsible Head of Service to:

(a) Issue Street Trading Consents and to attach such conditions as are necessary under
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982;
(b) Refuse any application for a Consent:

(i) that is considered unsuitable under this policy;
(ii) where there are valid adverse comments from any of the following consultees;
(Police or Highways on the grounds of Public or Highway safety);

(c) Refer applications/Consent holders to the General Purposes Licensing Casework
Sub-Committee:

(hhwhen there has been a complaint or safeguarding concern about the trader or the
trader has breached the conditions of their Street Trading Consent in the past year;
(i) where there are multiple applications for 
[...]
 a custodial sentence has been imposed.

The safeguarding of children, young people and vulnerable people is of a particular
concern. Where the Council receives notification that:

i. an applicant or consent holder is the subject of an investigation by the Police into
inappropriate conduct, or illegal activity, or

ii. an applicant or consent holder has been implicated in a safeguarding issue i.e. where
children, young people or vulnerable people have been or may be exposed to
inappropriate behaviour or language by the applicant/consent holder the matter shall be
referred to the General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub- Committee to determine
whether the person can be considered as suitable to either be granted or retain a Street
Trading Consent.

Notwithstanding the existence of the convictions guidance, each case will be decided on
its own merits.

Offer 80% low™ sugar and sugar free drinks options

Make low sugar and sugar free drinks more visible and prominently displayed to
customers

Adopt a simple traffic light sticker system for drinks (traders will receive free
resources, support and advice to set up)

32



Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

33



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure to be followed at the meeting
	OXFORD CITY COUNCIL
	General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee
	The Meeting
	The Paperwork
	Objector’s case
	Conduct of Proceedings

	Order of Proceedings


	Oxford City Council Street Trading Policy 2025
	Glossary
	Introduction
	1. Purpose of the Policy
	2. Consultation
	3. Review of the Policy
	4. Legislation and current provision
	5. The Licensing Process and Delegation of Functions
	6. Applicati

Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL




Minutes of a meeting of the 
General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee
on Monday 29 September 2025 
Committee members present:
	 Councillor Ottino
	Councillor Miles (substitute)

	Councillor Jupp
	


Officers present for all or part of the meeting: 
Hannah Carmody-Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer

Tazafar Asghar, Legal Advisor 
Richard Kuziara, Principal Lead Officer for Food, Safety and Infectious Disease

Matthew Stead, Supervising Senior Licensing Officer

Apologies:
Councillor Yeatman sent apologies; Councillor Miles attended as substitute. 
<AI1>

161. Election of a Chair 

Councillor Miles proposed Councillor Jupp as Chair; Councillor Ottino seconded.  

Councillor Jupp was elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

162. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Miles and Councillor Jupp declared that they are councillors for Summertown, the ward area in which the applicant regularly trades.  

 

Councillor Ottino noted that he was present on the previous Sub-Committee that considered this applicant’s case; he noted that he would withdraw from the meeting should the applicant object to his presence.  
</AI2>

<AI3>

163. Procedure to be followed at the meeting 

The procedure was noted.  

 

</AI3>

<AI4>

164. Exempt Matters and Confidential Session 

The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

The Sub-Committee considered the street trading application in private. 
</AI4>

<AI5>

165. Street Trading Application 

 

The Licensing and Gambling Act Sub-Committee resolved to: 

 

· Allow the street trading consent to continue subject to the conditions imposed at the last Sub-Committee meeting, and with a variation to one condition.  
</AI5>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm
Chair …………………………..
Date:  Tuesday 7 October 2025
When decisions take effect:
Cabinet:
after the call-in and review period has expired
Planning Committees:
after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal decision notice is issued
All other committees:
immediately.
Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE 
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
b) field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


